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-22 Increased Services Modifier 
 

Last Reviewed:  2/17/2025 

 
When, due to medical necessity, the work and technical skill required to provide a service is significantly 
greater than typically required, or it was necessary to alter the procedure due to circumstances that 
arose but did not change the definition of the service provided the -22 modifier should be used. 

Product Information  

The information outlined below applies to all UCare products. 

Payment Information 

• Additional payment will be considered only when the operative report and any other supporting 
documentation submitted clearly states the exceptional nature of the service provided. A 
separate statement indicating how the services furnished differ from those usually performed 
must also be submitted with the claim. 

• Modifier 22 should only be reported with procedure codes that have a global period of 0, 10, or 
90 days.  

• When use of modifier 22 is valid, the base allowed amount will be increased by 20%. However, 
additional payment may not be applied to all services furnished during the same session. 

Appropriate Use 

Examples of appropriate use of the -22 Increased Services modifier include, but are not limited to: 

• Extensive trauma complicating the procedure that cannot be reported by reporting additional 
services. 

• The patient’s comorbidities cause significant complications during the operative session. 
• The patient is morbidly obese and as a result the surgery is significantly more complex. 
• Due to significant scarring the surgical procedure is significantly more complex or requires 

significant additional effort. 

Inappropriate Use 

• The procedure took more time than normally required.  
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Additional Links 

CMS Internet Only Manual (IOM), Publication 100-04, Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 12, 
Section 20.4.6, Section 40.2, Section 40.4, and Section 40.6 

Modifiers - NGSMEDICARE 

Disclaimer 

The disclaimer published on the modifier table applies to the modifier table and all UCare published 
attachments including this document.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association 

https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/clm104c12.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/clm104c12.pdf
https://www.ngsmedicare.com/ja/modifiers?selectedArticleId=1810519&lob=96664&state=96736&rgion=93624
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